 Generation sector’s significant growth stemmed mainly from

higher spark-spreads and improved ancillary service margins

thanks to the flexibility of the company generation fleet.

 Hydroelectric sector’s hit by both a fall in electricity price and

lower electricity and green cert. production.

 Volume expansion: +3mcm of additional volumes heated.

This structural growth will positively impact margins from this

year onwards.

GENERATION AND DH – Higher volumes supported by improved

scenario.

HEAT PRODUCTION (GWht)

+2%2,806

Pag. 5

ELECTRICITY PRODUCTION (GWh)

7,864 8,574+9%

82
85

FY '15 FY '16

DH VOLUMES HEATED (MCM)

+4%

Outlook: In the first months of 2017 a supportive energy scenario

has been still in place. Volumes heated growth, a recovery in

hydroelectric production and good marginality on the electricity

market will however support the performance of the BU.

 Supportive price trend and hedging opportunities

 Active client management and client-base growth:

 +42% electricity volumes sold to end Clients.

 1.6m Clients (+93k additional Clients, of which 54K

from Atena consolidation).

 Regulatory update (PCV, RCV)

 Strong improvement in shipping and logistics policy (gas)

1,358 1,547

328
281

882
938

FY '15 FY '16

End Clients

Trading and other

Int. Uses1,735
3,147

1,845

1,952

FY '15 FY '16

Retail

Clien ts

Business

Clien ts

ELECTRICITY PORTFOLIO* (GWh) GAS PORTFOLIO (MCM)

Uses

MARKET – Active exploitation of the scenario.

*net of Ipex, wholesalers and other

Uses

5,099

3,580

m€ FY '15 FY '16 Δ Δ%

Revenues 2,377 2,187 -190 -8%

Ebitda 87 134 47 55%

Electricity 13 52 39 n.r.

Gas&Heat 74 82 8 11%

Ebit 41 79 38 92%

Gross Capex 14 16 2 14%

Pag. 6

+42% +8%

2,7662,568

Outlook: The 2016 was positively affected by favorable

scenario (+20m€). The strategic focus will be on the

“New Downstream” project aimed at improving the offer:

innovative and more efficient domestic energy uses, higher

loyalty, stable churn-rate.

400 450

600 640

720
790

FY '15 FY '16

Water

Gas

Electricity

304304

(14)

14 15 319

EBITDA

FY '15

Wacc red. Sinergies

and other

Norm. 2016

EBITDA

Time lag FY '16 EBITDA

reported

m€ FY '15 FY '16 Δ Δ%

Revenues 859 854 -5 -1%

Ebitda 304 319 15 5%

Electricity* 76 83 7 10%

Gas 72 73 1 1%

Water 156 163 7 4%

Ebit 196 183 -13 -7%

Gross Capex 161 149 -12 -8%

NETWORKS – Synergies offsetting wacc reduction.

• Energy networks: the positive impact of the time-lag

mechanism on the electricity network (+15m€) and the

achievement of significant synergies more than offset the

reduction in Wacc and the absence of positive

equalization reported in 2015.

Pag. 7

• Water networks: The slight increase in EBITDA is linked

mainly to the change in perimeter (SAP concessions).

1,720

EBITDA Bridge

* *Including Atena and residual SAP concessions consolidation effect

RAB evolution

1,880

Outlook: The IRETI set-up will drive the exploitation of further

synergies .